

No. 14-1280

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY J. HEFFERNAN,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF PATERSON, NEW JERSEY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

Thomas C. Goldstein
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Ste. 850
Bethesda, MD 20814

Gary Potters
POTTERS & DELLA PEITRA
100 Passaic Ave.
Fairfield, NJ 07004

Roosevelt Jean
CHASAN LEYNER &
LAMPARELLO
300 Harmon Meadow Blvd.
Secaucus, NJ 07094

Domenick Stampone
CITY OF PATERSON
155 Market St.
Paterson, NJ 07505

Victor A. Afanador
Counsel of Record
Erik E. Sardiña
LITE DEPALMA
GREENBERG, LLC
570 Broad St., Ste. 1201
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 623-3000
vafanador@litedepalma.
com

Edward A. Harnett
SETON HALL UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
One Newark Center
Newark, NJ 07102

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

Albert C. Lisbona
Beth Connell O'Connor
DWYER, CONNELL & LISBONA
100 Passaic Ave.
Third Floor
Fairfield, NJ 07004

Ryan P. Mulvaney
MCELROY, DEUTSCH, MULVANEY &
CARPENTER, LLP
570 Broad St., Ste. 1500
Newark, NJ 07102

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. Petitioner’s First Amendment Claim Fails Because He Did Not Engage In Any Protected Activity.....	8
A. Petitioner Has No Constitutional Claim Because Respondents Did Not Infringe His First Amendment Rights.....	8
B. Petitioner Greatly Overstates The Breadth Of The Court Of Appeals’ Ruling. .	13
C. This Court’s Precedents Squarely Hold That A Public Employee Must Establish At The Threshold That He Engaged In Speech Or Association Protected By The First Amendment.	16
II. Recognizing Petitioner’s Claim Would Significantly Disrupt The Orderly Functioning Of The Public Workforce.....	24
III. Petitioner’s Arguments In Support Of His Novel Theory Lack Merit.	31
A. The Precedents Cited By Petitioner In Fact Preclude Recognizing His Claim.	31
B. Petitioner’s Policy Arguments Lack Merit.	39

IV. If This Court's Existing Precedents Compel Recognition of Petitioner's Claim, They Should Be Overruled.....	46
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Comm. Ass’n, CIO v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	28
<i>Am. Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	28
<i>Aptheker v. Sec. of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	28
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011).....	17
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977).....	30
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	22
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Couch v. Bd. of Trs. of Mem’l Hosp. of Carbon Co.</i> , 587 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	28
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	28
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	47
<i>Law Students Civil Rights Research Council, Inc. v. Wadmond</i> , 401 U.S. 154 (2013).....	28
<i>Lyng v. Intn’l Union</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988).....	28
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010).....	41
<i>Mem’l Hosp. v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	29
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	30
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2013).....	30
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	20, 26
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	40
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	11, 28, 38
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987).....	36

<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	25, 46, 48, 49
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	26
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wrobel v. County of Erie</i> , 692 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2012)	22

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const., amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 18, 24, 29
New Jersey Civil Rights Act, N.J.S.A. 10:6-1 et seq.....	2, 7, 43

Miscellaneous

U.S. Br., <i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	22, 43
U.S. Br., <i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	19, 40
